

To be argued by
MICHAEL H. SUSSMAN, ESQ.
Time Requested: 15 minutes

Appellate Division – Third Department Case No. 530783

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION – THIRD DEPARTMENT

F.F. on behalf of her minor children, Y.F., E.F. Y.F.; M. & T. M. on behalf of their minor children, C.M. and B.M.; E.W., on behalf of his minor son, D.W.; Rabbi M., on behalf of his minor children I.F.M, M.M & C.M.; M.H. on behalf of W.G.; C.O., on behalf of her minor children, C.O., M.O, Z.O. and Y.O; Y. & M. on behalf of their minor children M.G., P.G., M.G., S.G., F.G. and C.G.; J.M. on behalf of his minor children C.D.M. & M.Y.M.; J.E., on behalf of his minor children, P.E., M.E., S.E., D.E., F.E. and E.E.; C.B. & D.B., on behalf of their minor children, M.M.B. and R.A.B.; T.F., on behalf of her minor children, E.F., H.F. and D.F.; L.C., on behalf of her minor child, M.C.; R.K., on behalf of her minor child, M.K.; R.S. & D.S., on behalf of their minor children, E.S. and S.S.; J.M. on behalf of her minor children, S.M. & A.M.; F.H., on behalf of her minor children, A.H., H.H. and A.H.; M.E. on behalf of his minor children, M.E. & P.E.;

(caption continued on inside cover)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

SUSSMAN AND ASSOCIATES
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
1 Railroad Avenue, Suite. 3
P.O. Box 1005
Goshen, New York 10924
(845) 294-3991 [Tel]
(845) 294-1623 [Fax]
sussman1@frontiernet.net

Albany County Index No. 4108-2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

REPLY TO RESPONDENTS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS3

ARGUMENT5

Point I

The Verified Complaint amply states appellants’ causes of action
under the applicable motion to dismiss standard.....5

Point II

Active hostility toward religion invalidates this repeal.....6

Point III

The religious repeal impermissibly burdens religion17

Point IV

The repeal was not a law of general applicability18

CONCLUSION.....20

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	9, 19
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Unido do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	19
<i>Hotel Dorset Co. v. Tr. for Cultural Res. of City of New York</i> , 46 N.Y. 2d 358 (1978).....	5
<i>Little Sister of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. ____ (2020).....	18, 19
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2017).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16
<i>New Hope Family Servs. v. Poole</i> , 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	18
<i>United States v. City of Yonkers</i> , 96 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	15

Rules and Regulations

18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 421.3(d)	10
